

No. 19-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER,
CENTER FOR CONSUMER LAW AND EDUCATION,
CENTER FOR CONSUMER LAW AND ECONOMIC
JUSTICE, HOUSING CLINIC OF JEROME N. FRANK
LEGAL SERVICES ORGANIZATION AT YALE LAW
SCHOOL, CONSUMER ACTION, AND PROFESSOR
CRAIG COWIE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
AMICUS CURIAE PAUL D. CLEMENT, ESQ.**

J.L. Pottenger, Jr.
Jeffrey Gentes
Jerome N. Frank Legal
Services Organization
Yale Law School
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800
jeffrey.gentes@yale.edu

Stuart T. Rossman
Counsel of Record
National Consumer
Law Center
7 Winthrop Square
Boston, MA 02110
(617)542-8010
srossman@nclc.org

– *Additional counsel listed inside* –

Dated: January 22, 2020

Seth E. Mermin
Center for Consumer Law & Economic Justice
UC Berkeley School of Law, Bancroft Way
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
(510) 393-8254
tmermin@law.berkeley.edu

Jonathan R. Marshall
Patricia M. Kipnis
Center for Consumer Law and Education
West Virginia University College of Law
101 Law School Drive
Morgantown, WV 26506
jonathan.marshall@mail.wvu.edu

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The CFPB’s structure does not violate the separation of powers. | 5 |
| II. If the CFPB is held unconstitutional based on the separation of powers, the for- cause removal provision can and should be severed from the remainder of Title X. | 10 |
| A. The doctrine of severability requires giving effect to a statutory- severability clause and severing no more than necessary. | 11 |
| 1. The Court must give effect to the express language of Dodd- Frank Act’s severability clause..... | 11 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| 2. | The doctrine of severability requires that the Court nullify no more of a statute than is necessary. | 14 |
| B. | Undoing Congress’s sweeping restructuring of financial regulators by eliminating the CFPB instead of severing the for-cause removal provision would contravene Congress’s intent to establish a sole federal regulator charged with stabilizing the marketplace and protecting consumers. | 17 |
| 1. | The failure of the prior regulatory scheme to protect consumers had disastrous effects on the nation’s economy. | 18 |
| 2. | Congress created the CFPB so that one financial regulator would be charged with consumer protection as its primary focus. | 19 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 3. | Congress structured the CFPB with a multitude of characteristics to ensure its regulatory independence similar to those of other federal banking regulators. | 21 |
| 4. | Shutting down the CFPB would shut down numerous statutory mandates themselves independent of the provisions for firing the agency’s management. | 24 |
| 5. | Dismantling the CFPB would result in chaos. | 27 |
| III. | If it determines that the for-cause removal provision is unconstitutional, the Court should reach the severability issue in this case rather than give Congress a deadline for amending Dodd-Frank. | 30 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) | 11, 14-15, 31 |
| <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2005) | 15 |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) | 12 |
| <i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985) | 14 |
| <i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>aff'd in part</i> <i>and rev'd in part en banc</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (2019) | 16 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight</i> <i>Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) | 6, 8, 9 |
| <i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 12 |
| <i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 16 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) | 14 |
| <i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | 12, 30, 31 |
| <i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) | 30 |
| <i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958) | 6 |
| <i>Williams v. Standard Oil Co. of La.</i> , 278 U.S. 235 (1929) | 30 |
| <i>Zuni Public Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Ed.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007) | 14 |

STATUTES:

| | |
|---------------------|----------------|
| 5 U.S.C. 502..... | 9 |
| 12 U.S.C. 241..... | 10 |
| 12 U.S.C. 242..... | 7, 9, 10, 23 |
| 12 U.S.C. 248..... | 8 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5302..... | 11, 12 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5481..... | 8 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5491..... | 8, 9 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5493..... | 17, 24, 25, 29 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5495..... | 17 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5511..... | 8, 17, 18, 24 |

| | |
|---------------------------|------------|
| 12 U.S.C. 5512..... | 17, 21, 29 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5531..... | 8 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5535..... | 25, 28 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5561..... | 28 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5563..... | 8 |
| 15 U.S.C. 41..... | 7, 9, 10 |
| 15 U.S.C. 45 (1934) | 8 |
| 15 U.S.C. 46 (1934) | 8 |
| 15 U.S.C. 49 (1934) | 8 |
| 15 U.S.C. 2053..... | 7 |
| 15 U.S.C. 8232..... | 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. 594..... | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. 902..... | 9 |
| 44 U.S.C. 3502..... | 22 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Dodd-Frank Act, 2010 U.S.C.C.A.N. S26 (July 21, 2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| Insurance Information Act, H.R. 2609, 111th Cong. (2009)..... | 13 |
| Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 542, 124 Stat. 1596 (2010) | 13 |
| Pub. L. No. 111-203, §§ 961-68, 124 Stat. 1907-14 (2010) | 28 |
| Pub. L. No. 111-203, §§ 1071-1079A, 124 Stat. 2056-79 (2010) | 26 |
| S. Rep. 111-176 (2010) | 8, 19 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Ability-to-Repay and Qualified Mortgage Rule Assistance Report</i> (2019)..... | 26 |
| Scott G. Alvarez & William Dudley, <i>Nonbank Financial Institutions: New Vulnerabilities and Old Tools</i> (Sept. 11, 2018)..... | 20 |
| CFPB, <i>Consumer Response Annual Report: January 1 – December 31, 2018</i> (2019) | 25 |
| Executive Order 12866 | 22 |
| <i>Final Rules</i> , CFPB, https://www.consumerfinance.gov/policy-compliance/rulemaking/final-rules (last visited Jan. 17, 2020)..... | 26 |
| Henry B. Hogue et al., Congressional Research Service, <i>Independence of Federal Financial Regulators: Structure, Funding and Other Issues</i> , (2017) | 22 |
| Sylvan Lane, <i>Consumer Bureau Name Change Could Cost Firms \$300 Million</i> , The Hill (Dec. 3, 2018 4:44 PM)..... | 28 |
| Annie Lowrey, <i>The Great Recession is Still With Us</i> , The Atlantic (Dec. 1, 2017)..... | 19 |
| Claire Margerison-Zilko et al., <i>Health Impacts of the Great Recession: A Critical Review</i> , 3 Current Epidemiology Rep. 81 (2016) | 19 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Doyle McManus, <i>Great Recession's Psychological Fallout</i> , L.A. Times (July 15, 2010, 12:00 AM)..... | 19 |
| David Pendery, <i>Three Top Economists Agree 2009 Worst Financial Crisis Since Great Depression; Risks Increase if Right Steps Not Taken</i> , Business Wire (Feb. 13, 2009, 6:00 AM) | 17 |
| Michael D. Shumsky, <i>Severability, Inseverability, and the Rule of Law</i> , 41 Harv. J. Legis. 227 (2004) | 12, 31 |
| James Surowiecki, <i>The Warren Court</i> , The New Yorker (June 6, 2011) | 21 |
| U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Administration's Regulatory Reform Agenda Moves Forward</i> (June 30, 2009) | 21 |
| White House, <i>Weekly Address: Protecting the Progress We've Made with Wall Street Reform</i> (July 23, 2016) | 18 |
| Erik R. Zimmerman, <i>Supplemental Standing for Severability</i> , 109 Nw. U. L. Rev. 285 (2015) | 31 |
